
HENDRICKS COUNTY
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. " 1,1. A/

eS8~
WHEREAS, IC 36-1-4-11 of the Acts of the Ge~eral Assembly

of the State of Indiana, as amended, granted certain powers to
the Boards of County Commissioners, relative to the adoption of
ordinances; and

ENTERED FOR RECORD
BOOK ~
~ JUN 111984PAGLf?3-J

,~ .:f. 7;?t1~~
lu:r.OImrIlIlHAORICKS COUNTY

DEFINITIONS

HENDRICKS COUNTY
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT ORDINANCE

SECTION 1

WHEREAS, the Hendricks County Board of Commissioners held
a public hearing on ~"_~~~_-LL~1"V~ pursuant to the legislative
procedures establish d under IC 36-2-4 et seq; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, after hearing
testimony found that it is advisable for the promotion of public
health to establish health and sanitary regulations for food
service establishments and retail food markets.

NOW THEREFORE, in order to promote the health, safety, and
welfare of the people of Hendricks County, Indiana by diminishing
the possiblility of a food-borne outbreak, be it ordained by the
Board of County Commissioners of Hendricks County, Indiana that
the following ordinance, entitled "Hendricks County Food
Est ab 1ish me n tOr din an ce", be ado p te d .

----------------

The definitions as stated in the current Indiana State
Board of Health Regulations concerning food service establishments
and retail food markets shall be used In enforcing this Food
Service Ordinance. At least 2 copies of the current Indiana
State Board of Health's Regulations shall be on file in the
County Auditor's Office.

A. HENDRICKS ,COUNTY - The term "Hendricks County" shall
mean those rural and urban areas which are under the jurisdiction
of the Hendricks County Health Officer.

B. HEALTH OFFICER - The term "Health Officer" shall
mean the Hendricks County Health Officer or his duty authorized

representative.

SECTION 11 PERMITS-------------

A. Permits - It shall be unlawful for any person to
operate a food service establishment, temporary food service
establishment, mobile food service establishent, food market,
or temporary food market in Hendricks County, who does not
possess a valid permit from the Health Officer. Only persons who

comply with the applicable requirements of this ordinance shall be

/(
'/



- 2 -

entitled to rece~ve and retain such a permit.
1. The permit of a full time establishment shall

be for a term of one year and shall be renewed aanually from the
date of ~ssuance.

2. A separate permit shall be required for each food
establishment operated or to be operated by any person.

3. A permit issued under th is ordinance ~s not
transferable.

4. New food establishments or fo od markets must obtain
a perfect 100 score on the inspection to receive a permit.
Existing food establishments or food markets must obtain a score
of 90 or above with no major violations in order to receive a
permit. The current Indiana State Board of Health inspection
form is used which has a maximum score of 100.

5. No permit or renewal thereof shall be denied or
revoked on arbitrary or capricious grounds.

6. Permits are needed for all temporary food serv~ce
establishments.

B. Permits Fees - Permit fees shall be paid annually to the
Hendricks County Health Department in accordance with the following
classifications.

FEE SCHEDULE

FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS AND FOOD MARKETS

1 thru 5 employees
6 thru 9 employees

10 or more employees
TEMPORARY OR MOBILE FOOD SERVICE
ESTABLISHMENTS SERVING MORE THAN
THREE DAYS AT ONE LOCATION
PENALTY FEE (Receivini a
probationary permit because of
sanitation problems or closure
of establishment).

$25.00
$40.00
$60.00

$15.00
$40.00

DELINQUENT FEE (Failure to $20.00
pay above mentioned fees 30 days
past due date).

C. Permit Fee Exemptions:

1. The permit fee prov~s~ons of this Ordinance shall
not apply to food service establishments, temporary food serv~ce
establishments, mobile food service establishments, food market,
temporary food markets operated by vending operators which are
religious, educational and charitable organizations, unless they



- 3 -

provide food serv~ces to persons other than members, guests, or
students on a regular basis. The above establishments are, however,
still subject to periodic inspections.

2. The permit fee provisions of this Ordinance shall
not apply to food service establishments, mobile food service
establishments, food markets, or temporary food markets which
provide only prepackaged food items or do not provide potentially
hazardous foods for public consumption. A "potentially hazardous
food" consists in whole or in part of milk or milk products, eggs,
meat, poultry, fish, shellfish, edible crustaces, or other
ingredients, including synthetic ingredients, in a form capable
of supporting growth of infectious or toxigenic micororganisms.
The term does not include clean, whole, uncracked, ordor-free
shelled eggs or foods which have a ph level of 4.6 or below or
a water activity (Aw) value of 0.85 or less. Examples might
be fresh produce stands, liquor stores and drug stores if the
items for sale do not meet the above definition for "potentially
hazardous food.'f However, the above establishments are still subject
to periodic inspections.

3. The permit fee prov~s~ons of this Ordinance shall
not apply for temporary food service establishments who sells
food for 3 (three) days or less.

SECTION III MINIMUM SANITATION REQUIREMENTS FOR FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS

AND THEIR INSPECTION

A. All food establishments, whether operating under a
standard permit or a temporary permit shall comply with the minumum
sanitation requirements found in the current Indiana State Board
of Health Regulations concernjng food service establishments
and food markets. Two copies of these regulations will be on
file in the office of the County Auditor of Hendricks County,
Indiana, for public inspection.

B. Frequency of Inspection: At least once each twelve (12)
months or as deemed necessary by the Health Officer, the Health
Officer or his agent shall inspect each food service establishment,
temporary food service establishment, mobile food service establish-
ment, food market, and temporary food market for which a permit
is required under the provisions of this Ordinance.

C. Procedure When Violations Noted: If, during the inspection
of any food service establishment, temporary food service
establishment, mobile food service establishment, food market
operation, the Health Officer or his agent discovers the violation
of any of the sanitary requirements of this Ordinance, he shall
issue a written order listing such violations to the owner or



-4-

manager or 1n his absence, any other person ostensibly in charge,
and fixing a time within which said operator of said food serV1ce
establishment, temporary food service establishmept, mobile food
service establishment, food market and temporary food market
shall abate and remedy such violations. A copy of the written
order shall be filed in the records of the Department.

D. Criteria for Issuance of Permits Based on Inspection Score:
1. New establishments and extensively remodeled establish-

ments must receive a perfect 100 score to receive a permit. The
establishment will be issued a 30 day probationary permit before
receiving an annual operational permit.

2. Existing establishments must obtain a score of 90
or above with no major violations to receive an annual operational
permit. If an existing establishment changes ownership, the new
owner will be issued a 30 day probationary permit and must receive
a score of 90 or above within this 30 day period.

3. Establishments obtaining a score below 70 will
be issued a probationary 30 day permit. To be taken off a
probationary status and be granted an operational permit, the
estabishment must attain a score of 90 with no major violations
and pay the penalty fee.

4. Establishments obtaining a score of 60 or below will
be ordered to close immediately and can not reopen until a score of
90 or higher with no major violations is obtained. The penalty
must be paid and the establishment will reopen with a 30 day
probationary permit.

5. Establishments may be issued two consecutive probationary
permits 1n some instances at the discretion of the Health Officer.
At the end of the probationary period, the effective date on the
permit expires and the owners' are in violation of operating an
establishment without a valid permit.

SECTION IV APPROVAL OF PLANS

All food establishments which are hereafter constructed or
altered shall conform wiht the applicable requirements set forth
in Section III (3) of this ordinance. Properly prepared plans
and specifications shall be submitted to and approved by the
Health Officer as may be required before starting any work.

SECTION V COMMUNICABLE AND INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTROL

A. Infected persons prohibited: No person while affected
with any disease in a communicable form, or while a carrier of such
disease or while afflicted with boils, infected wounds, sores, a
cold, diarrhea, gastronintestional upset, or a respiratory infection
shall work in an area of a food service establishment, temporary



- 5-

food serV1ce establishment, food market, temporary food market,
mobile food service establishment or service in any capacity
in which there is a likelihood of such person co~taminating
food or food-contact surfaces with pathogenic organisms or
transmitting disease to other individuals; and no person known
or believed to be affected with any such disease or condition
shall be employed in such an area or capacity. If the manager or
person in charge of the food service establishment, temporary
food establishment, mobile food service establishment, food market
or temporary food market has reason to believe that any employee
has contracted any disease in a communicable form or while a carrier
of such disease, should contact the Health Officer immediately.

B. Procedure When Disease Suspected: When the Health Officer
has probably cause to determine that there exists a reasonable
possiblity of the transmission of disease from any food service
establishment, temporary food service establishment, mobile food
service establishment, food market, and temporary food market, the
Health Officer may require any or all of the following measures.

1. The immediate exclusion of all persons determined
to be possible carriers or transmitters of disease from any or all
food service establishments, temporary food establishments, mobile
food serV1ce establishments, food markets or temporary food markets.

2. The immediate closing of the affected food service
establishment, temporary food service establishment, mobile food
service estabishment, food market or temporary food market until
no further danger of the presence of disease crisis in the opinion
of the Health Officer.

3. Medical examination of any person determined to be
possible carrier or transmitter of disease and said person associates
to such extent as may be deemed necessary to satisfy the Health
Officer that a deterniinat,i.on of the presence or absence of disease
can be made to a reasonable medical certainty.

SECTION VI FOOD MANAGER EDUCATION

A. Every owner or manager of a full time food serV1ce
establishment and food market shall attend a food handling education
course provided by the Hendricks County Health Department at least
once every two years. Food establishments will not receive a
permit unless this requirement is met.

B. It is highly recommended that each food establishment and
food market conduct food handler education programs for all their
employees. The Hendricks County Health Department will assist
management with these programs.

SECTION VII DISPLAY OF PERMITS

All food serV1ce establishments shall have on display in full



- 6 -

view to its customers the Food Permit issued by the Hendricks
County Health Department.

SECTION VIII PENALTY

Any person, firm, or corporation who shall violate any
provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a Class B.
misdemeanor. On conviction, the violator shall be punished for
the first offense by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars
($500.00); for the second offense by a fine of not more than
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00); and for the third and each
subsequent offense by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) to which may be added imprisonment for any
determinate period of not exceeding ninety (90) days. Each day
after the expiration of the time limit for abating insanitary
conditions and completing improvements to abate such conditions
as ordered by the County Board of Health, or by the duly appointed
health officer of the county, shall constitute a distinct and
separate offense.

SECTION IX UNCONSTITUTIONALITY CLAUSE

Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase
of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any
reason the remainder of said ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION X REPEAL AND DATE OF EFFECT

A. All ordinances and parts of ordinances In conflict with
this ordinance are hereby repealed, and this ordinance shall be
in full force and effect fro~ and after its passage, approval by
the Commissioners and publication as required by law.

B. Passed and ado~t~d by the Commissioners of Hendficks
County, State of Indiana, on this __ ~~ day of __ ~~L~~_1984.

;'/
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dick Himsel

ATTEST:

) r)1'/ : '-

/ • '-.> i / /,_

=£L~/~C~~~~ ~~_~~j~~ _

P S (,/ d ...at tamper, ~en rlcks County Audltor



AMENDMENT TO THE HENDRICKS COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

ORDINANCE FOR COLLECTION OF FEES ~

WHEREAS, The legis lature of t.he.State of Indiana granted
certain powers to County Health Departments dealing with the
collection of fees within their jurisdiction, pursuant to
IC 15-1-4-24; and

WHEREAS, the Hendricks County Health Department has
recommended changing the fees for personal health services;
for food service establishment license; for search of vital
records; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of
Indiana
1984 at

held a hearing in the commissioners
approximate ly ~( J 0/ /f/1 -

Hendricks County,
office on_~l~

; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Commissioners
of Hendricks County, Indiana that the Hendricks County Board
of Health fee schedule ordinance entitled "Hendricks County
Board of Health Ordinance for Collection of Fees", Ordinance
1F198l-5" enacted by the Board of Commissioners of Hendricks
County, Indiana on March 16, 1981, and all amendments thereto
be amended by changing the fees to Section III-B of Schedule A,
being a part of Section IV, subsection A, which said section
now reads as follows:

Section III-B
Personal Health Services

Veneral Disease
Tuberculosis {Specify)
Immunization (Specify)
Other (Specify)
Child Health Clinic

(service not available)
$ .75
$ .25 for 1
$ .50 for 2 or more
$2.00 Maximum (see

Blood Glucose
Flu Vaccine
Urinalysis

~O~KTEREDFOR RECO~Pf
/c;o JUN 1 1 1984 PAGE 4~9-?.J-

:~;()r;~
IIrr.nDnrl1 UtNnA,r,K~r.OllMTY $ . 75

$3.00
$1.00

attached fee
schedule ~n
orginal
ordinance)

And said section be amended to read as follows:



- 2 -

Section III-B aOO~~PAGE1'70
Personal Health Services

Veneral Disease
Tuberculosis (Specify)
Immunization
Child Health Clinic
Blood Glucose
Flu Vaccine
Urinalysis
Pediatric DT
Hemoglobin

(serv~ce not available)
$1.00
$ .50

$1.00
$1.00
Price will vary on
these tests based on
cost of supplies and
other variables.

And be amended further by changing the food serV1ce establishment
fees to Section III-D-E of Schedule A, being a part of Section IV,
subsection A, which said section now reads as follows:

Section III D-E
Environmental Health Services

Food Service Establishment License
Septic System Permit
Water Sample
Other (Specify
Landfill Permit (Renewable each year)
Special Waste Disposal Permit

(Renewable each year)
Well & Pump Permits
Temporary Campground Permits

$25.00
$25.00
$ 2.00

$250.00
$500.00

$11.00
$25.00

And said section be amended to read as follows:

Section III D-E
Environmental Health Services

FOOD SERVICE ~STABLISHMENTS AND FOOD MARKETS
1 thru 5 employees $25.00
6 thru 9 employees $40.00

10 or more employees $60.00
TEMPORARY OR MOBILE FOOD SERVICE
ESTABLISHMENTS SERVING MORE THAN
THREE DAYS AT ONE LOCATION
PENALTY FEE (Receiving a $40.00
probationary permit because of
sanitation problems or closure
of establishment).
DELINQUENT FEE (Failure to pay
above mentioned fees 30 days
past due date).
Septic System Permit
Water Sample

$20.00

$25.00
$ 2.00



-3-

Other (Specify)
Landfill Permit(Renewable ever year)
Special Waste Disposal Permit

(Renewable each year)
Well & Pump Permits
Temporary Campground Permits

- /'7f
BOOKL£i!.lPAGE..~ .

$250.00
$500.00..
$ 11. 00

$ 25.00

And be amended further by changing the search fees for vital
records in Section III-C of Schedule A, being a part of Section IV
subsection A, which said section now reads as follows:

Section III-C
Vital Record Services

Birth Certificates (per copy)
Death Certificates (per copy)

Adoption
Legitimation
Other (Specify)
Search

$3.00
$3.00 for 1st copy and

$1.00 for each
additional copy

$5.00 (1st copy included)

And said section be amended to read as follows:

Section III-C
Vital Record Services

Birth Certificates (per copy)
Death Certificates (per copy)

Adoption
Legitimation
o the r (S pe ci fy)
Search

$3.00
$3.00 for 1st copy and

$1.00 for each
additional copy

Actual cost of making
cop~es

All Ordinances and parts of ordinances ~n conflict with this
ordinance are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall be in full effect from and after its
passage and approval accordingly.

If any section, clause, paragraph, provision, or portion of
this amendment shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional
by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not
affect any other section, clause, paragraph, provision or
portion of this amendment.



-4-

Passed and approved by the Board of Commissioners of
Hendricks County, Indiana, this day of _~'984.

--~~~~~~------
Marv~n Money /

M. Richard Himsel

2~4-/ ~f? JL--------// ,/'Herschel Gentry, Jr. , v

Attest:

~b.~jA
Pat Stamper, Hendrie s County Auditor

Reviewed by Hendricks County Health Department Attorney,
Thomas O'Brien

Jm



(

,

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
HENDRICKS COUNTY, INDIANA
CODE OF ORDINANCES, 1983

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Hendricks County,
Indiana, as follows:

1. Title 2, Chapter 2.6 of the Hendricks County Code of Ordinan-
ces is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.6. Impoundment Fees:

Any animal impounded hereunder may be reclaimed as herein provided
upon payment by the owner to the Hendricks County Animal Control Authori-
ty the sum of $10.00 for each dog, and the additional sum of $5.00 for
each day such dog is kept after the expiration of the legal detention per-
iod; $10.00 for each cat, and the additional sum of $5.00 for each day such
cat is kept after expiration of the legal detention period; and $10.00 for
any other animal, excepting rabbits, poultry and birds, and the additional
sum of $5.00 each day such animal is kept after the legal detention period.
Impoundment fees set forth herein shall be collected by the Hendricks County
Animal Control Authority and periodically turned over to the Hendricks County
Auditor to pay to the Hendricks County General Fund .

...•
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, an emergency exists, and the foregoing amend-

ment shall be effective immedi~~ely upon its publication.
The former Chapter 2.6 of Title 2 of the Hendricks County Code or Or-

dinances is hereby repealed.
SO ORDAINED THIS ;?Y1bAY OF August , 1984.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF HENDRICKS COUNTY

~tZt~rl~E;;r;In4,i-' --

71YV1rvLA~d,v6-rj.
/I~

ATTEST:
-/?kc,(, (),//b-,.,/

Patricia A. Sta,mper / '
Auditor, Hendr4cks County, Indiana



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. /9 S'f - /

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the

existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated

in the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary e~ergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for

the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional sums of money are hereby

appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein and for the purpose

here specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Item 1-01-108-115

Item 2-01-143-115

Item 3-01-135-324

Item 4-01-148-232

.(1(
Item 4-16-318-225

Item 5-16-318-337

Item 6-16-318-376

Item 7-16-318-398

Item 8-16-318-440

Item 9-16-318-441

Pros. Atty. Secretary Salary

Engineer Drafting Technician

Commissioners Senior Citizens Grant

Probation Equipment Maintenance
TOTAL

JUVENILE PROBATION USERS FUND

Medical, Dental, Optical & Clothing

Return of Runaways

Repair of Office Equipment

Continuing Education

Office Equipment

Office Furniture
TOTAL

REVENUE SHARING

REQUESTED APPROVED

$10,000.00 (IO ()

$10,660.00 /0; /;[, 0

$ 9,260.00 0

$ 720.00 !)

$30,640.00 /,f, 3c.;c, ce'

$ 500.00 500.00

$ 500.00 5<00.00

$ 300.00 300. 00

$ 250.00 ;)...50. ocJ

$ 250.00 :J.5().00

$ 1,500.00 I. ~OO. 00.~

$ 3,300.00 3 500. 00
I

Item 10-12-505-135 550 W South of SR236 to SOON Eel River Twp •
.7 mile ~

Item 11-12-505-136 775 W south of 800N to Old 136 Eel River
Twp. 1.1 mile

Item 12-12-505-137 725 N east of 300 W to 200 W Union Twp.
.8 mile

Item 13-12-505-138 225 E north of 136 to 800 N Middle Twp.
.8 mile

Item 14-12-505-139 201 E south of 136 to end Middle Twp.
.4 mile

Item 15-12-505-140 950 E north of 1000 N to Boone Cty. Line
Brown Twp. 1.0 mile

Item 16-12-505-141 1050 E north of 100S Washington Twp.
.2 mile

Item 17-12-505-142 650 E north of Morgan County Line,
Guilford Twp. 1.4 mile

Item 18-12-505-143 525 E south of 875 S to Morgan Cty. line
Guilford TlVp•• 1 mile

Item 19-12-505-144 200 W south of 200 N to new road
Center Twp •• 5 mile

Item 20-12-505-145 200 W south of 200 S to new road
Center Twp •• 6 mile

$22,587.25 '/'~I .5--,)7. :<5

$35,498.00 3:Y1 )11 ,f, CCI

$25,814.00 ;),SI l/f. C ('

$25,814.00 ;2.S, tf ';/-.co

$12,907.00 /. ~I C;c 1- C'('..... ,

$32,271.70 3.:<, .:2 7/. 7()

$ 6,454.34 0, .L/:;'Y -:,"y

$38,565.38 J,\', .s,-t.S, 3>:-

3 c2;.2. 7. ;'7
$ 3,227.17 . ;

I

$16,133.75 /33 ?~~)'
""

S19,360.50 ,e}
0"

r'1



Item 21-12-505-146

Item 22-12-505-147

Item 23-12-505-148

Item 24-12-505-149

Item 25-12-505-150

Item 26-12-505-151

150 E north of Belleville to 400 S
Liberty Twp. 1.5 mile

350 S east of 200 W Liberty Twp.
.2 mile

200 W south of Tudor Rd. Liberty Twp.
.1 mile

100 E south of 1000 S to 1-70 Liberty
Twp •• 6 mile

700 W south of US 40 to Morgan County
line .9 mile Franklin

275 W south of Tudor Rd, Franklin
Twp •• 3 mile

TOTAL

REQUESTED

$48,405.45

$ 6,454.34

$ 3,227.17

$19,360.50

$29,040075

$ 9,680.25

$354,801. 55

APPROVED

/1 3&-'0, 5{l,

27. o~C', 75,

Adopted this 7th day of February, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

NAY

m~
~ President - Council

ATTEST: (~~~

/Secretary - Council



~IERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 19f'l-.t;

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption

of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than

was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet s~ch extraordinary

emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,

that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional sums

of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds

herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Item 1-01-104-150

Item 2-01-135-375

Item 3-01-145-111

Recorder, Extra Help, Salary

4-H Fair Horse Barn

Weights & Measurers Salary

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM

REQUESTED APPROVED

$ 680.00 t-Ro "'''::'

$69,625.00 b'1, (,;2.5 ":c-'

$ 2,500.00 t:>

:3D5 ",

$72,805.00 'io, -

$17,486.75

Telephone Installation & Service $ 1,132.75

Item 4-16-316-113

Item 5-16-316-360

Probation Officer

JUVENILE PROBATION USERS FUND

$16,354.00 /3, 7"''' "'0

I 13.;2,
7.'>-

,
15~ D3.2

75

Item 6-16-318-242 Educational Supplies $ 500.00

Adopted this 6th day of March, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

NAY

",

HA~
~ President - Council

ATTEST' 7I7dH£L~ -12"1 ..a1ju::;4',,",p
Secretary - Council



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. I q i Lf - 3

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption

of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than
,

was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to m~et such extraordinary
emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,

that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional sums

of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds

herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

Item 1-05-213-117

Item 2-16-317-360

HEALTH

Part Time Secretary

ADULT PROBATION FUND

Utilities

REQUESTED
$2,856.00

$1,132.75

APPROVED

()

Adopted this 3rd day of April, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

ATTEST: ~~P6
Secretary - Council

NAY

.,

/1-7'/ . t. ~~~ _-Jf///.; A -..---
~ President Council



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No. / q i'f - 1-
Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption

of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than

was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet suc~ extraordinary

emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,

that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional sums

of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds

herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Item 1-01-136-150

Item 2-01-147-301

Item 3-25-203-519

Custodian Salary

Computer Programs

TOTAL

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE

Bridge #290 on 800E over Conrail

HEALTH

REQUESTED APPROVED

$ 8,598.00 (j)1!! 00

$25,000.00 :;O()o ()6

$33,598.00 /3, .sr%. (f'-Q

$20,000.00
,?J_-~ () () 0

Item 4-05-213-117 Part Time Secretary $ 2,766.75

Adopted this 9th day of May, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

I _

Council

ATTEST:

NAY
",



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. /1f4-S

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption

of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to approp~iate more money than

was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary

emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,

that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional sums

of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds

herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Item 1 01-142-367 Civil Defense Antenna Repair

ROAD & STREET

Item 2 26-216-366 Road Maintenance

REQUESTED

$1,000.00

$375,000.00

APPROVED

o

Adopted this 4th day of June, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

NAY

ATTEST:

President - Council

),



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE rVo. /9 f 4- - 6

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption

of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than

was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet sucn extraordinary

emergencies:
Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,

that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional sums

of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds

herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

Item 1-01-120-112

Item 2-01-084-393

Item 3-01-140-396

COUNTY REVENUE

Middle Twp. Deputy Assessor Salary

Title 4-D Child Support

Sup. Ct. I Per Diem Petit Jurors

JUVENILE PROBATION USERS FUND

REQUESTED APPROVED

$ 400.00 fC) 0

$ 600.00 t,oo

$2,000.00 ~()O 0

$3,000.00

Item 4-16-318-225 Medical, Dental, & Optical Expense $ 750.00

Adopted this 3rd day of July, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

NAY

bJ)~
~ President - Council

ATTEST: -£!I-~~
Secretary - Council



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE~. /q!1-7

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the

adoption of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate

more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; aow, therefore, to

meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County,

Indiana, that for the expense of said muncipal corporation the following

additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out

of the several funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to

the laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Item 1-01-135-332

Item 2-01-135-356

Attend State & National Meetings

Liability

REQUESTED APPROVED
$ 3,000.00 {

$ 5,000.00
Item 3-01-135-377

Item 4-01-135-422

Item 5-03-012-110

Old Jail Maintenance

Garage for Sheriff
TOTAL

W ELF ARE

Personal Services

ADULT PROBATION FUND

$ 7,000.00

$ 50,000.00
$ 65,000.00

$ 8,142.00

o

Item 6-16-317-150

Item 7-16-310-001

Item 8-16-317-442

Item 9-16-318-150

Item 10-16-318-346

Item 11-25-203-520

Item 12-25-203-522

Item 13-25-203-523

Item 14-25-203-524

Item 15-25-203-525

Item 16-25-203-521

Part Time Help

Educational Services

Supplies
TOTAL

JUVENIL~'PROBATION FUND

Part Time H'elp

Printing
TOTAL

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE

Bridge #16 on Rd. 275E N of 1-74
Middle Twp.

Bridge #59A 425E N of 150N
Washington Twp.

Bridge #60 425E N of 100 N
Washington Twp .

Bridge #56 100 N east of SR 267
.4 mile Washington Twp.

Bridge #73 600 N .2 mile West of
100E Union Twp.
Bridge #59 425E N of 150N Wash. Twp.

TOTAL

$ 400.00
.:jl,_\

$ 261.00 :'i

$ 106.00 I I~'

$ 767.00

$ 400.00 1'./:.

$ 300.00 :(

$ 700.00

...., f ' -" J

$26,071. 00 /,' ~} t,

- ,
$12,302.00 ;) , ,.

$28,200.88 1
.\

$27,749.46

$26,922.20
,$33,440.44 1 {;

$154,685.98



Adopted this 7th day of August, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

.-
j

, ~/ t -r
I ,~

PA~
~reSident Council

ATTEST:

".



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE lJo, /9 ?4-- g

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the

adoption of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate

more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; ~ow, therefore, to

meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County,

Indiana, that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following

additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out

of the several funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to

the laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Item 1-01-135-422 Garage for Sheriff
REQUESTED APPROVED

$ 50 ,000 •00 ,sO cJ 0 0
.I

WELFARE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES FROM COUNTY REVENUE

Item 2-01-125-922

Item 3-01-125-921

Care of Wards in Institutions $100,347 .22 /OtJ,3t./7.)-;b
I

Care of Wards in Foster Care $ 25,539.00 ;r~Y3Ci-d 0

~
TOTAL $125,886.22 P:7, Jft"J.2

ADULT PROBATION USERS FUND

Item 4-16-317-001 Special Expenditures $ 300.00

Adopted this 4th day of September, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

•.

NAY
I

Uj~~4~~
~esident Council

ATTEST:

Secretary -



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO /c,K+-- 7
Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the

adoption of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate,

more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to

meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County,

Indiana, that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following

additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart

out of the several funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject

to the laws governing the same:

WELFARE DEPT. EXPENDITURES FROM CO. REVENUE

Item 1-01-125-922 Care of Wards in Institutions

ROAD & STREET FUND

$17,712.72

APPROVED

Item 2-26-216-366 Maintenance

Adopted this 2nd day of October, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

President - Council

NAY

ATWBr, ~~~

Secretary - council



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AJO. /1g4 -- /0

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the

adoption of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate

more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; ~ow, therefore, to

meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County,

Indiana, that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following

additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of

the several funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the
laws governing the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Commissioners Hend. Co. Senior Citizens $ 4,150.00

01-130-440

01-135-303

01-135-316

01-135-324

Extension Office Equipment

Commissioners Legal Services

Commissioners Patients in Institutions

REQUESTED
$ 2,563.30

$ 8,500.00

$ 10,000.00

APPROVED

/ 'I /\ () Z'
I '-;-

to)

01-135-325 Commissioners Transfer Tuitions $ 6,500.00
01-135-326

01-135-338

Commissioners Telephone

Commissioners Ambulance

$ 15,000.00

$ 2,000.00
01-135-347 Commissioners Publication of Legal Notice $12,000.00 c: (j c. 0

01-135-356

01-135-377

01-135-460

Commissioners Insurance

Commissioners Old Jail Maintenance

Commissioners Special Contracts

TOTAL

$ 11,000.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 16,500.00

$ 92,213.30

;;rc,c' C
"-)/1..' (, I)

/( , /j Ij

7(/ / -;.:.;:"'0IJ, CJ(c.? -- ,

".WELFARE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES FROM COUNTY REVENUE

01-125-922 Care of Wards in Institutions $ 18,087.69

Adopted this 7th day of November, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

ATTEST:



EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No. I '12'f- - II

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the

adoption of the existing budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate

more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet

such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,

that for the expense of said municipal corporation the following additional

sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several

funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governing

the same:

COUNTY REVENUE

Superior Court I Pauper Transcript $2,100.00

Item 1-01-135-422

Item 2-01-107-114

Item 3-01-138-112

Item 4-01-138-114

Item 5-01-138-116

Item 6-01-138-150

Item 7-01-140-352

Commissioners Sheriffs' Garage

Coroner Autopsy & Lab Fee

County Home Maintenance Man

County Home Clerical & Medical
Assistant

County Home CookS

County Home Part Time Help

TOTAL

!EQUESTED_

$25,000.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 910.00

$ 690.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 700.00

$31,400.00

APPROVED

CliO

({I()

;Jle; 0

.' /
.I i.

--- .

WELFARE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES FROM COUNTY REVENUE

Item 8-01-125-922 -.Care of Wards in Institutions $19,332.69

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE

Item 9-25-203-526 Bridge 1112 900 N east of SR 39 Union Twp. $75,000.00 ~/ > ' (~ c:. ,;.

Item 10-25-203-527 Bridge #24 800 E south of 1000 N Brown Twp.$75,000.00 1 c. c './ "-

Item 11-25-203.,.528 Bridge #37 Maloney Rd. East of 925E Brown $75,000.00 --r\ ('''~

Twp. ~ (' ()
Item 12-25-203-529 Bridge #33 750 N east of 900 E Brown Twp. $75,000.00 7-',-

Item 13-25-203-530 Bridge #154 900S of 200W Franklin Twp.$75,000.00 () c' C' f..Iwest

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

TOTAL $375,000.00:'

Item 14-03-310-000 Part I Other Services & Charges

Item 15-03-120-000 Part II Personal Services

Item 16-03-320-000 Part II Other Services & Charges

TOTAL

~ l! l I

$ 6,403.00
,

$ 5,194.00 ') i 'j ',-"

,/

$ 9,852.00 " I

S 21,449.00



Adopted this 4th day of December, 1984, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

AYE NAY
11I .~ III;/jJlt

a

ff;1J!~
~esident - Council



APRIL 3, 1984 No. /1t4 - /

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for

the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the following sums of

money previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account within a

major classification, are hereby re-allocated to another within the same classifi-

cation as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

COUNTY REVENUE
Budget & Class No.

Item 1-01-134-366
Repairs & Maint.

Unexgended.Appr prlatlon

$50.00
Iransfer toccount

01-134-201
Office Supplies

Amount

$ 50.00
Approved

Adopted this 3rd day of April, 1984, by the following votes:

NAY

ATTEST: ~~

SECRETARY - COUNTY COUNCIL

p COUNTY COUNCIL



RESOLUTION NO. Iqf.'f~ '2

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for

the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County: the following sums of

money previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account within a major

classification, are hereby re-allocated to another within the same classification

as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

HIGHWAY

Unexpended Transfer to
Budget & Class No. Appropriation Account Amount

Item 1 02-201-400 Servo Cont. 400.00 02-201-116 Soc. Sec. Cont • $400.00
Item 2 02-201-400 Servo Cont. 3,000.00 02-201-118 Group Insurance 3,000.00
Item 3 02-201-400 Servo Cont. 39.85 02-201-241 Other Office Sup. 39.85
Item 4 02-201-400 Servo Cont.10,399.74 02-201-258 Calcium Chloride 10,399.74
Item 5 02-201-400 Servo Cont. 1,200.00 02-201-329 Comm. Maintenance 1,200.00

Item 7 02-201-400 Servo Cont. 6,100.00 02-201-386 Rental of Equip. 6,100.00

Item 6 02-201-400 Servo Cont.

Item 8 02-201-400 Servo Cont.

.68

300.00

'02-201-367 Off. Equip. Repair

02-201-365 Garage & Servo
Buildings

.68

300.00

Approved

,/00
.Jf)cJ D

~31- Yj

ItJ ]q't. 7c.;
J

I ;;;-0 0, rJ i)

. '6 >/

Adopted this 4th day of June, 1984, by the following votes:

NAY

\ .•..

ATTEST:

I

~~
~ President - Council



JULY3, 1984

RESOIIlTICN NO. / q!'-/-...3

Be it resolved by the COWltyCOWlcilof Hendricks COWlty,Lndiana, that for

the expenses of the rTnit of Governmentof Hendricks COWlty,the following sums of

rroneypreviously appropriated for expenditures from a detail accoWlt within a

major classification, are hereby re-allocated to another within the SanE classifi-

cation as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

Budget & Class No.

Item 1-01-103-345

COtlNTY REVENtJE

UneXPeIlden.ApproprlaElon

$100.00

Transfer to
ACCOWlt

01-130-440
Calculator

$100.00

Approved

/00

Adopted this 3rd day of July, 1984, by the following votes:

=ST, ~~
SECREI'ARY - CQ{lNTY {lNCIL

NAY



AUGUST 7, 1984

RESOLUTION No. /1~;/..-'f
Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the

expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the fo1Yowing sums of money

previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account within a major

classification, are hereby re-a11ocated to another within the same classification as

originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

Budget & Class No.

COUNTY REVENUE
Unexgended.Appr pr1af10n Iransfer toccount Amount A ' roved

Item 1-01-136-151 Ct. House Pt.Time $810.00 01-136-222 Ct.Hse
Janitorial Supplies

$810.00 \;, (, '
I

Item 2-01-136-111 Ct. House Supt. Sa1. $701.00 01-136-422 Ct. Hse.
Bldg. & Elevator

$701.00

Item 3-01-147-440 Compo Equip. $21,000.00 01-147-366 Compo Maint. $21,000.00 ) i ::'
'I

01-147-111 Compo Mgr.Sa1. $ 494.00Item 4-01-147-440 Compo Equip.

Item 5-01-147-440 Compo Equip.
$

$

494.00

260.00 01-147-112 Compo Sys.
Operators Salary

$ 260.00

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM

Item 6-16-316-120 Comm. Servo Co-ord. $5,000.00 16-316-301 Professional Fees $5,000.00~~O

ADULT PROBATION USER FUND
Item 7-16-317-361 Public Service $500.00 16-317-191 Pt. Time Help $500.00 52) ..~
Item 8-16-317-361 Public Service $500.00 16-317-442 Equipment $500.00 ,,-J 2>

:.J

ROAD & STREET FUND
Item 9-26-216-111 Personal Services $10,000.00 26-216-366 Maintenance $10,000.0010(),J

Item 10-26-216-200 Supplies !,'$10,000.00 26-216-366 Maintenance $10,000. 0(}t:1e)()
/

Adopted this 7th day of August, 1984, by the following votes:

- County Council

NAY
f) ! ,'I.-, \.I," ;~ <-I ~ \



OCTOBER 2, 1984

RESOLUTION NO, 11ft.{ ~5

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for
..the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the following sums of

money previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account within a

major classification, are hereby re-allocated to-another within the same classifi-

cation as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

Budget & Class No.

Item 1-01-145-440 Equipment

Item 2-01-103-345 Printing

COUNTY REVENUE
Unexgenderl.Appr prlaflon

$500.00

$2,961.20

WELFARE

Iransfer toccount

01-145-201 Office
Supplies

01-103-440
Equipment

TOTAL

Amount

./-'1ro (. ;>- U
$2,961.20

$3,461.20

Item 3-03-032-410 Official Bonds $1,500.00 03-032-230 Mileage $1,500.007 ...(j

Item 4-03-032-910 Dues &
Subscriptions $ 7.00

03-032-730 Vault,
Lock Box $ 7.00 "7

TOTAL

Adopted this 2nd day of October, 1984, by the following votes:

$1,507.00

PRESIDENT - COUNTY COL~CI

NAY

ATTEST:
SECRETARY - COUNTY COUNCIL



November 7, 1984

RESOLUTION No, /'764- 4

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that

for the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the following

sums of money previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account

within a major classification, are hereby re-al1ocated to another within the

same classification as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

~udget & Class No.

Item 1-01-104-113 Recorder 2nd
Deputy Salary

COUNTY REVENUE
Unexpended.ApprbprJ.atJ.on

$350.00

Transfer to Amount Appro
Account

01-104-205 Rec.
Binders $350.00

Item 2-01-108-116 Pros. Inv. Sal $400.00

Item 3-01-108-116 Pros. Inv. Sal.$200.00

Item 4-01-108-116 Pros.Inv. Sal. $500.00

01-108-201
Pros. Supplies

01-108-457
Pros. Law Books

01-108-331
Pros .•Mileage

$400.00

/"$200. 00 ~)

-- ..$500. 00 ..~'_L~ ('

Item 5-01-108-393 Pros. Equip. $121.00 01-108-457 $121.00
Pros. Law Books

o 1-13 7-207 Jail $5 ,000 .00 ,;,(C')?:

Medical & Dental -

~,
01-139-352 Circuit$350. 00 _,~i I..
Ct. Pauper Trans.

')01-108-392 Pros. $193.25 {/
Dues & Subscriptions
01-1 09-201 As s 'r $200 .00 ,;:'(;()
Office Supplies

Item 6-01-108-445 Pros. Office
Machines $193.25

Item 7-01-109-447 Assessor $200.00
Equipment

Item 8-01-131-302 Plan Corom. $700.00
Att'y Fees

Item 9-01-137-448 Jail Emerg. $5,000.00
Generator

Item 10-01-139-216 Circuit
Court Operating Supp. $ 350.00

01-131-331 Plan
Corom. Mileage

-; (. t$700.00 -

Item 11-01-155-111 Soil & WaterS 211.64
Cons. Secretary

H I G H WAY

Item 12-02-201-356 Liability Ins. $5,000.00

Item 13-02-201-356 Liability Ins. $8,362.40

Item 14-02-201-356 Liability Ins. $ 400.00

01-135-364 Carom. $211.64 ,)-;'j (..
Soil & Water

02-201-116 Soc. Sec.$5,000.00

02-201-117 Retirement $8,362.4

02-201-118 Group Ins. $ 400.

Item 15-02-201-356 Liability Ins. $ 210.00 02-201-202 Office
Supplies

$ 210.

Item 16-02-201-356 Liability Ins. $2,000.00 02-201-218 Tires & $2,000.
Tubes

Item 17-02-201-356 Liability Ins. $4,000.00

Item 18-02-201-356 Liab. Ins.

Item 19-02-201-356 Liab. Ins.

$ 20,000.00

$2,000.00

02-201-258 Cal. Ch. $4,000.
& Weed Killer
02-201-260 Stone &
Gravel $20,000.

02-201-264 Road Signs $2,000.
& Posts



Budget & Cl~ss No. Unexpended
Appropriation

rl'c.:io::;ft2r to
l\.ccount

$ 359.89Item 20-02-201-356 Liab. Ins.

Item 21-02-201-357 Workmens Camp. $8,000.00

02-201-449 New $359.89
Trucks
02-201-260 Stone $8,000.00 ..
& Grq.vel

Adopted this 7th day of November, 1984, by the following votes:

=ST'~~~
Secretary - Co Cauncll

Nay

REQUESTED APPROVED

Item 10 A-01-143-115 Eng. Field Tech. Sa1 $500.00 01-143-201 Eng. Off. Supp $500.00 ,

Item 10 B-01-143-115 Eng. Field Tech. Sal $500.00 01-143-441 Eng Furn & Fix 500.00 ,-

Item 10 C-01-144-267 ACA Dog Food Ac~t. 260.00 01-144-150 ACA Pt Time Sal.260.00 /1 / i I
"J- (



j{I:SOLlJ'1'JO:; rJo.I'1g~-7

December 4, 1984

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for

the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the following sums

of money previously appropriated for expenditures from ~ detail account within a

major classification, are hereby re-a11ocated to another within the same

classification as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

COUNTY REVENUE

Budget & Class No.

Item 1-01-112-231 Lincoln Twp.
Assessor Repairs

Item 2-01-112-241 Lincoln Twp.
Assessor Other Supplies

Item 3-01-112-241 Lincoln Twp.
Assessor Other Supplies

Item 4-01-130-116 Extension
Secretary Salary

Item 5-01-130-116 Extension
Secretary Salary

Unexgended.Appr pr1at10n

$50.00

$50.00

$18.38

$554.00

$200.00

Transfer toAccount Amount Approv

01-112-334 Line.
Assessor Postage $ 50.00 So ~

01-112-334 Line.
Assessor Postage $ 50.00 So ~

01-112-345 Line. $ 18.38 /J'. 3,
Ass'r Printing &
Advertising

- .01-130-367 Ext. $554. 00 s-~4 -
Repairs

01-130-331 Ext. $200.00.,1,ov '::
Ni1eage

01-130-367 Ext. $132.00 13;1, ~
Equipment RepairItem 6-01-130-440 Extension

Other Equipment

Item 7-01-134-366 Veterans
Office Plaques

$132.00

$ 5.26
01-134-242 Vet.
Office Plaques

$ 5.26 S?-(..

.Item 8-01-139-304 Circuit Ct.
Pauper Atty. Fees

~g~.01-136-375 Janitorial
Electrical Account

~ '£ B 0' -lot _ "0 P~.'Jizu-"" b ~s..v.
......., .. "", "(I' P .1...w Lft) L.S&.t.~I)~O'-'o",-"" •

Item 9-05-213-234 Health Mosquito
Survey & Control

Item 10-05-213-234 Health Repai~
of Equipment ~

Item 11-05-213-183 Conference &
Registration Health

$1,000.00

$800.00
130 #;:E

3;1..5 ".:!..
HEALTH
$ 700.00

$113.00

$ 11. 88

01-139-457 Circ. $l,OOO.OO~
Ct. Law Books I~ --

01-136-422 Building
& Elevator $800.00 :fro
0/- log -)..tJ I P.~.:tCtu '-1-0 ~,..t0 $ ,'t>~ ~

o I _ lot -;J..,c I p~ t::w 'fO s....ffJ~ 3~5~::

05-213-441 Equip. $700.00 7#-,

05-213-441 Equip.
$113.00 j/3

05-213-441 Equip. $ 11.88 1/'

WELFARE

Item 12-03-310-700 Part I Other 03-122-100 Social
Services & Charges $3,091.00 Security $3,091.00

309/ ~'

Item 13-03-310-700 Part I Other 03-122-200
Services & Charges $2,509.00 Retirement $2,509.00

:J:.5cC) ~

Item 14-03-310-700 Part I Other 03-122-230 Group
Services & Charges $ 970.00 Insurance $ 970.00

97() ~



by lhL'~,') 1_' C ~ 'lTJ b :..:~r ,(:I t\ , ")P tel!l\u\

CouncilCounty

--Ai-/?t~ATTEST: _ Council
Secretary



DECEMBER 20, 1984

RESOLUTION No. /'11'1--8

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that

for the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the following,.

sums of money previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account

within a major classification, are hereby re-a11ocated to another within the

same classification as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

COUNTY REVENUE

Budget & Class No.

Item 1-01-101-203 Fee Books &
Clerk Forms

Unexgended.Appr prlatlon

$147.23

Iransfer toccount I'(. . Amount

01-101-366 ~$147.23

Approve

Item 9-01-137-395 Sheriff Meals $5,000.00

Item 7-01-135-120 Group Ins. $ 8,735.75
Commissioners

100$400.00

39;',
$392.84

!o~'7i.
$650.00 '

S
$500.00

/dt)/

$100.00

3ch?
$300.00

/1/5.
$ 1,715.00

01-145-111 Insp. Salary

01-141-396 Petit Jurors

01-141-312 Change Venue
Judge

Ql-141-313 Change Venue
CourtrReporter

01-141-314 Change Venue
Bailiff

01-138-360 Utilities

01-138-360 Utilities

01-138-116 Cooks

If;.
01-138-150 Pt.Time Help $ 14.50

13-
01-138-114 Clerical &Med.$ 73.05

/:.!f.
01-138-150 Pt.Time Help $ 124.50

01-138-114 Clerical &Med. $14.001.

,So-hJ
01-137-207 Med.&Denta1 $5,000.00

~
01-138-150 Pt.Time Help $ 152.00

1

01-135-355 Bonds

01-102-201 Supplies $393.85
J;,r r..z"'A~.t,-"01-102-442 Copier $446.00 . '

-01-1 03-345 Prin tin g $3 ,322 .00 33;(,~.

01-112-326 Telephone $212.92 ~/AI
3/f. 3.1-.1 ., '-I-

01-135-325 Transfer $34,329.41
Tuition t13:;;, 7~
01-135-326 Telephone $ 8,735.75

392.84$

$ 152.00

$ 124.50

$ 14.50

$ 73.05

$ 14.00

$ 100.00

$ 300.00

$ 300.00

$ $500.00

$ 500.00

$ 650.00

$ 400.00

It, .

Item 21-01-141-345 Sup. Ct. II
Printing & Advertising

Item 20-01-141-345 Sup.Ct.II
Printing & Advertising

Item 19-01-141-243 Sup.Ct.II
Law Books

Item 18-01-141-243 Sup.Ct.II
Law Books

Item 22-01-145-201 Weights &
Measures Office Supplies

Item 17-01-138-447 Equipment
Co.Home

Item 16-01-138-442 Co.Home
Office Machines

Item 15-01-138-371 Co.Home
Gasoline

Item 14-01-138-308 Co.Home
Fees Boiler Inspection

Item 13-01-138-334 Postage
Co. Home

Item 12-01-138-367 Equipment
Repair Co.Home

Item 11-01-138-305 Education
Co. Home

Item 10-01-138-208 Co.Home
Health Certificates

Item 8-01-135-118 Unemployment $1,715.00
Commissioners

Item 6-01-135-119 Retirement $34,329.41
Commissioners

Item 2-01-102-115 Clerks $393.85
Aud. Office

Item 3-01-102-115 Clerks $446.00
Aud. Office

Item 4-01-103-150 Extra Help $3,322.00
Treasurers Office

Item 5-01-112-112 Line. Assr.
Deputies $ 212.92



Budget & Class No. Rnexgende~. Transfer toppr prla lon Account Amount Approved
Item 23-01-145-440 Weights &

Meas. Equipment
$203.30 01-145-111 Insp.

Salary
$203 .30 .;;[):1, 30

Item 24-01-145-440 Weights &
Meas. Equipment

$ 60.97 01-145-330 Mileage $60.97

01-130-440 Other Equip. $70.29 7~~

01-130-440 Other Equip. $48 .10 "iJ'I/'

'-s~::-s01-148-232 Equipment Maint. $525.0

;.I-}?I
01-130-440 Other Equip. $184.00

cf.:?5: '
$828.6301-148-201 Supplies

Item 25-01-130-115 Ext. Off. $ 48.10
Administrative Assistant

Item 26-01-130-201-Ext. Office $70.29
Office Supplies

Item 27-01-130-367 Ext. Office $184.00
Equipment Repair

Item 27A-01-148-111 Probation $828.63

Item 27B-01-148-111 Probation $525.00

HIGHWAY

Item 28-02-201-114 Labor $11,000.00
/1, "Ltf-O I C'--O

02-201-449 New Trucks $11,000.00

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE
Item 29-25-203-237 Materials $6,500.00 25-203-111 Personal Servo $6,500.0

ADULT PROBATION USER'S FUND
~f, .-0

Item 30-16-317-383, $48.00 16-317-150 Part Time Help $48.00
/0;; vL-tJ

Item 31-16-317-383, $161.00 16-317-001 Breathalizer $161.00
t.0£- 7, '} r

Item 32-16-317-383, $549.99 16-317-442 Typewriter $549.99
Purchase

1984, by the following votes:

(~fflf'J~
~ident - County Council


	page1
	titles
	,1. A/ 
	eS8~ 
	ENTERED FOR RECORD 
	BOOK ~ 
	~ JUN 111984PAGLf?3-J 
	,~ .:f. 7;?t1~~ 
	lu:r.OImrIlIlHAORICKS COUNTY 
	---------------- 
	------------- 

	images
	image1


	page2
	images
	image1

	tables
	table1


	page3
	images
	image1


	page4
	titles
	-4- 

	images
	image1


	page5
	titles
	- 5- 

	images
	image1


	page6
	titles
	;'/ 
	) r) 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page7
	titles
	$ .75 
	~O~KTERED FOR RECO~Pf 
	/c;o JUN 1 1 1984 PAGE 4~9-?.J- 
	:~;()r;~ 
	IIrr.nDnrl1 UtNnA,r,K~ r.OllMTY $ . 75 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page8
	titles
	Section III-B aOO~~PAGE1'70 


	page9
	titles
	-3- 
	- /'7f 
	.. 


	page10
	titles
	-4- 
	day of _~'984. 
	--~~~~~~------ 
	2~4-/ ~f? JL-------- 
	~b.~jA 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page11
	titles
	, 
	~tZt~rl~E;;r;In4,i-' -­ 
	/I~ 
	-/?kc, (, () ,//b-,., / 

	images
	image1


	page12
	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page13
	titles
	/1 3&-'0, 5{l 
	, 
	, 
	m~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page14
	titles
	$ 
	HA~ 
	ATTEST' 7I7dH£L~ -12"1 ..a1ju::;4',,",p 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page15
	titles
	, 
	() 
	~~P6 
	., 
	/1-7'/ . t. ~ ~ ~ _-J 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page16
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page17
	titles
	) 
	, 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page18
	titles
	bJ)~ 
	-£!I-~~ 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1


	page19
	titles
	o 

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page20
	titles
	.- 
	j 
	PA~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page21
	titles
	$ 
	•. 
	Uj~~4~~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page22
	titles
	, 
	President - Council 
	Secretary - council 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page23
	titles
	to) 
	c: (j c. 0 
	;;rc,c' C 
	"­ 
	7(/ / -;.: .;:"'0 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11


	page24
	titles
	CliO 
	({I() 
	.' / 
	--- . 
	-. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page25
	titles
	11 I .~ III; /jJlt 
	a 
	ff;1J!~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page26
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page27
	titles
	,/00 
	~ 
	31- Yj 
	ItJ ]q't. 7 c.; 
	. '6 >/ 
	~~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page28
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page29
	titles
	) i ::' 
	$ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page30
	titles
	.. 
	$ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page31
	titles
	-- .. 
	~, 

	tables
	table1


	page32
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page33
	titles
	- . 

	tables
	table1


	page34
	titles
	--Ai-/?t~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page35
	titles
	,. 
	. ' 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page36
	titles
	(~fflf'J~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1
	table2



